Public Document Pack

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

10 December 2013 Assembly for
Wales

09:00

For further information please contact:

Steve George Kayleigh Driscoll

Committee Clerk Deputy Committee Clerk

029 2089 8421 029 2089 8421

Petition@wales.gov.uk Petition@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions

2 New petitions (09.00 - 09.15)

2.1 P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission (Page 1)

2.2 P-04-520 Regarding the Cancellation of All Elective Orthopaedic Surgery by
Hywel Dda Health Board During the Winter 2013/14 (Page 2)

2.3 P-04-521 Regulating Caravan Sites (Pages 3 - 5)

2.4 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools (Page 6)

2.5 P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes (Pages 7 - 14)

3 Updates to previous petitions (09.15 - 10.15)

Economy, Science and Transport

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey (Pages 15 - 16)
P-04-470 Against the nationalisation of Cardiff Airport (Page 17)
P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops (Pages 18 - 21)

P-04-504 A483 Maerdy bridge Road Junction safety (Pages 22 - 25)



Housing and Regeneration

3.5 P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site (Pages 26 -
34)

3.6 P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home
buyers (Pages 35 - 39)

3.7 P-04-489 A National affordable and priority housing Act of Wales (Pages 40 -
47)

Local Government and Government Business

3.8 P-04-402 Council Prayers (Pages 48 - 50)

Natural Resources and Food

3.9 P-04-422 Fracking (Pages 51 - 54)

3.10 P-04-439 Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be given greater
protection (Pages 55 - 65)

3.11 P-04-444 Dig for Victory (Pages 66 - 67)

3.12 P-04-445 Save our Welsh cats & dogs from death on the roads (Pages 68 - 84)

Education and Skills
3.13 P-04-432 Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools (Pages 85 - 90)

3.14 P-04-441 Gwaith i Gymru - Work for Wales (Pages 91 - 95)
3.15 P-04-443 Welsh History (Pages 96 - 126)

3.16 P-04-484 EMA for all! (Pages 127 - 128)

Culture and Sport
3.17 P-04-447 Campaign for Statue of Henry VIl in Pembroke (Pages 129 -131)

3.18 P-04-476 Restructuring in National Museum Wales (Pages 132 - 134)

Health
3.19 P-04-450 Barry & Vale needs a fully functioning hospital (Pages 135 -137)

3.20 P-04-471 Mandatory Welsh legislation to ensure Defibrillators in all public
places (Pages 138 - 166)



Communities and Tackling Poverty

3.21 P-04-507 A Welsh bill of rights for women and girls: adhering to CEDAW
(Pages 167 - 170)

Finance

3.22 P-04-436 Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales (Pages 171 - 174)



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly For Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to remove from Legislation the right of Park Owners to demand commission
on the private sale of park homes now that they are no longer involved in the
selling process.

Petition raised by: Caerwnon Park Residents Association

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 10 December 2013

Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.2

P-04-520 Regarding the Cancellation of All Elective
Orthopaedic Surgery by Hywel Dda Health Board During the
Winter 2013/2014

Petition wording:

We the undersigned believe the cancellation of all orthopaedic surgery
except trauma, during the Winter months 2013/14 undermines the human
rights of patients and discriminates against disability. We demand that this
decision be urgently revisited. All decisions regarding the priority of patient
needs should be made by clinicians rather than the administration making
decisions based on financial restrictions.

There are seriously urgent cases, other than trauma, already on the waiting
list who without surgery are in danger of losing mobility and consequently
their livelihood.

In a political climate where patients should be listened to, in this case they

[...]
vans

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 10 December 2013

Number of signatures: 448

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 2.5

P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes

Petition wording:

We, the undersigned, call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to hold a Public Inquiry into the events that led to
Operation Jasmine, which investigated alleged neglect of older people in
nursing homes in Wales.

Additional information:

With the collapse of Operation Jasmine, where the police investigated more
than 100 cases of alleged neglect and spent more than £13 million, it has
meant that those affected have had no justice and those responsible for the
neglect have not been held accountable. We call for a Public Inquiry to take
place to ensure that all aspects of the cause of neglect are fully investigated
and that new legislation is passed to make certain that people in nursing
homes will receive a higher standard of care and if they do not, that they can
then obtain redress via the appropriate agencies and the legal system.

Petition raised by: Justice for Jasmine

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 10 December 2013

Number of signatures: 132

Page 7



P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes -
Correspondence form the petitioner to the Clerking team,
01.12.2013

Hi Sian

Thanks for the reminder. | just want to give you the full picture from the Justice for Jasmine viewpoint
so that you do not duplicate any effort at the Assembly.

Our group sent a letter to the First Minister at the end of September 2013 seeking a Public Inquiry into
the circumstances behind the collapsed police operation called Jasmine. It is still being considered
and our Chairperson will be seeing the First Minister on Wednesday at 11.00 for an update. We have
commissioned a website(soon to be published) and started a petition (both e-petition and a paper
version) with a view to showing how much public support there is for our reques
[...]
483 Maerdy Bridge
junction this year following feedback from the Community Council. The
measures did not include a central reserve as this could not be safely
accommodated without acquiring land from a third party. Centreline hatching
has been provided instead to separate the two lanes.

A number of improvements to the traffic signs in the vicinity of the Maerdy
Bridge junction will be made prior to 1 April 2014. These will include the
provision of new "staggered junction ahead" warning signs. Lighting is not
considered appropriate at this junction.

My officials will continue to monitor the impact of the interventions and take
further action accordingly.

L/éM/—' L3

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgyldRegpe%2 3 Printed on 100% recycled paper




Powys

Pe suncil
County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Powys
LD1 5LG

Williom Powell AM

National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 TNA 5 November 2013

Dear William
A483 Trunk Road - Maerdy Bridge Junction

Thank you for your letter dated 230ctober 2013 (Ret P-04-504 addressed to
the Chief Executive, regarding a petition calling for safety improvements at
the above mentioned junction, which has been passed to me for attention.

As you are aware the Welsh Government (WG) is the highway authority for
tfrunk roads and the North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Agency (NMWTRA),
which is hosted by Gwynedd County Council acts as Agent on behalf of WG.

| note that you have also written to the Minister seeking her views on the
petition and | am sure that she will give a definitive view with regard to any
proposals relating to the trunk road junction.

As highway authority for the B4393 side road, which connects with the trunk
road at the junction, Powys County Council supports any accident reduction
initiative which has reduction in road traffic casualties
[...]
kgrounds. It draws on over 150 sources,
including 41 British military mental health studies, as well as testimony from
veterans.

Diolch eto am y cyfle i ymateb er na chawsom llawer o amser i wneud hynny y tro
yma. Edrychwn ymlaen nawr i gael ymateb cadarnhaol i'r ddeiseb gan eich Pwyllgor.

Yn gywir

Arfon Rhys
Ysgrifennydd Cymdeithas y Cymod yng Nghymru

Page 89



Agenda ltem 3.14

P-04-441 : Gwaith i Gymru - Work for Wales

Petition wording:

In light of the most recent Welsh youth unemployment figures, Plaid Cymru
Youth calls on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh
Government to put effective and positive steps in place to ensure a brighter
future for this generation of young people.

Specifically, we call on the Welsh Government to (1) create a scheme to
support 30,000 apprenticeships and to expand the Young Recruits
programme; (2) develop a modern, high-value, in-work training programme
to increase young people’s employability; and (3) extend local authorities’
borrowing powers to £350 million so that they can support small and
medium enterprises with ’local loans funds’. In addition to these steps, we
call on the Welsh Government to do everything in its power to reverse this
worrying situation and to do everything it can, in spite of public sector cuts
being imposed by the UK Government, to create work for Wales.These are
difficult times and Plaid Cymru Youth believes that the cuts that the
Westminster coalition government is imposing on us are utterly
unreasonable. Those cuts, however, must not stop the Welsh Government
from acting now to help the Welsh economy.Youth unemployment is at
record levels and worryingly, is worse in Wales than other parts of the United
Kingdom; we seem to be bucking the UK trend.There is a real risk that this
generation of 16-24 year olds will become a lost generation. They are in
danger of being faced with financial hardship for the rest of their lives
because of the jobs crisis that they are facing today.Having a q
[...]


Page 94



Agenda Item 3.15

P-04-443 : Welsh History

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
make Welsh History Compulsory in our schools from the age of 7.

Supporting information: Teaching about Wales from the Celtic times right
through to the present Day , including for example Llywelyn, Glyndwr, all
other Welsh Native Princes , Tryweryn , The Welsh Not , The Norman

conquest, Act of Union and Industrialisation. As It appears that not all of
Welsh history is being taught and is selective to cover certain periods and

events .
Petition raised by: BALCHDER CYMRU / PRIDE OF WALES

Date petition first considered by Committee: 15 January 2013

Number of signatures: 597

Page 95



x/ (f
=

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

WRITTEN STATEMENT
BY
THE WELSH GOVERNMENT

TITLE The Cwricwlwm Cymreig, history and the story of Wales
DATE 23 September 2013
BY Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills

In October 2012, an independent review group, chaired by Dr Elin Jones, was established
by my predecessor to explore and consider the future development of Cwricwlwm Cymreig,
the teaching of Welsh history and the resources available to support that teaching. The
group was established in response to significant changes in the curriculum since the
publication of ACCAC’s guidance on ‘Developing the Curriculum Cymreig’in 2003, and the
growth in interest in the history of Wales over the last decade.

“The Cwricwlwm Cymreig, history and the story of Wales report”, published today, builds on
the interim report published in April 2013 and reflects the findings of the group’s subsequent
consultation. | very much welcome this report, which makes a number of important
recommendations on which | will now take time to reflect both in the context of the wider
review of National Curriculum and assessment and, where appropriate, the work being
taken forward in response to the review of qualifications published earlier this year. | 
[...]
Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to allow All children aged 16-19 and in full time education should recieve the
full £30 a week EMA regardless of their parents income.

Additional Information:

All children aged 16-19 should receive the full £30 EMA weekly regardless of
their parents income. Not all parents who earn a decent wage help their
children financially to attend college and it is hard to find work as most
places require experience in their fields. Providing they attend all children
should receive the weekly allowance.

Petition raised by: Jack Gillum

Date petition first considered by Committee: 4 June 2013

Number of signatures: 10

Page 126



P-04-484 EMA for all' - Correspondence from the petitioner to the
Committee, 15.10.2013

Dear Petition Committee,

Following the response from the minister I do not think that this petition is worth continuing
being to the fact that I can see why they are doing what they do and now the fact that I don't
think that this will now change anything.

Many thanks

Jack Gillum

Page 127



Agenda ltem 3.17

P-04-447 : Campaign for Statue of Henry VIl in Pembroke

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
fund a statue of Henry VII in Pembroke, town of his birth and birthplace of
the Tudor Dynasty. There is no statue or memorial in the town of this man. A
statue could improve the economy of the town as a Tudor must-visit place.

Petition raised by: Nathen Amin

Date petition first considered by Committee: 15 January 2013

Number of signatures: 144

Page 128



P-04-447 Campaign for Statue of Henry VIl in Pembroke -
Correspondence from Pembroke Castle Trust to the clerking
team, 14.10.2013

Dear Stephen,

| have this morning received a letter from William Powell asking for our opinion on a petition
considering a call for a statue of Henry VIl in Pembroke.

| think our previous response to this may well have gone missing as | am very sure that we did respond
originally. So
[...]
pm Dydd Llun - Dydd Gwener)
Email / E-bost: enquiries@pembstowncouncil.plus.com



Agenda Item 3.18

P-04-476 Restructuring in National Museum Wales

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to reconsider its funding settlement for National Museum Wales, with a view
to protecting the Museum’s services and the jobs, pay and conditions of its
staff.

The freezing of the National Museum’s grant by the Welsh Government has
led to cuts of up to £2.5 million being announced, along with restructuring
proposals, which would see the loss of some 35 posts, potentially
detrimental impacts for more than 160 staff and the possible loss of
allowances, resulting in a 20 per cent cut in take-home pay, for some of the
Museum’s lowest-paid employees. We believe that the proposed cuts
threaten not only the living standards, jobs and security of the National
Museum’s loyal staff but the unique services that they offer to the people of
Wales and the one and a half million visitors that come every year, including
school and educational visits

Petition raised by: PCS Union
Date petition first considered by Committee: 30 April 2013

Number of signatures : 1617

Page 131



Amgueddfa Cymru \

Parc Cathays, Caerdydd CF10 3NP >

Ffon: (029) 2039 7951 \30\ \\6‘

Ffacs: (029) 2057 3105 2 &
N NS Q,LD

Amgueddfa Cymru - National Museum Wales "9@ 6\ "S\

Cathays Park, Cardiff CF10 3NP c}, .9, \E'\

Tel (029) 2039 7951 2. "00,

Fax: (029) 2057 3105 & %

24 October 2013

William Powell AM

Chair, Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

Dear William Powell

Thank you for your letter of 3 October 2013 requesting an update on how the
Change Proaramme structure has affected the operational matters of the seven
national museums.

We have begun implementing the Change Programme, which is broadly in line with
our programme schedule. It will take several months more to implement, as it is
being carried out in a sequential ma
[...]
 the near future but as
part of our planning for the future, and in response to the South Wales Programme
consultation we will need to consider how best to delivery emergency care to the
Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan population to ensure we continue to provide
appropriate, safe and timely care.

| hope this clarifies the Health Board's position at this time.

Yours sincerely

Abigail Harris
Director of Planning, on behalf of

Adam Cairns
Chief Executive

fwarld fechyd Frifysgel Caerdydd a'r Fro yw enw gweithred
Cardiff and Vate University Hesith Board is the operational

Wy

d .
i af ardiff and a\ge £ algﬁt Roard 0/;,“\"5

A
A A
SN AL
il Pechvd Lingt Prifysgol Caerdydd a'r Fro f- &



Agenda Item 3.20

P-04-471 Mandatory Welsh legislation to ensure
Defibrillators in all public places.

Petition wording:

We call on the Welsh Government to provide funding to ensure that, as with
basic fire fighting equipment (eg. Extinguishers), Automated External
Defibrillators are available in all Welsh Public places (either NHS, Charity or
Privately funded) to ensure the rapid treatment of any Victim of Cardiac
arrest. Supporting Information: Wales has led the way with important Public
Health issues such as the smoking ban/s and the organ donor issue. Unlike
fire extinguishers and first aid kits there is currently no legislation in the UK
to ensure that an Automated External Defibrillators are available treat victims
of sudden Cardiac Arrest in Public. Several recent high profile incidents have
demonstrated how important they are in saving lives in our communities.

Petition raised by: Phil Hill
Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 April 2013

Number of signatures : 78

Page 137



Amddiffyn a Thawelu Meddwl

Protecting and Reassuring

William Powell

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Our ref; CP/HT
2" August, 2013
Dear William

Re: Automated External Defibrillators

In principle the provision of AED’s could be positive but there are particular
[...]
Companies and manufacturers selling AEDs and AED training providers.

Implementation of PAD schemes.

PAD schemes in Clinical / Hospital areas (due to a high incidence of health professional respondents and organised onsite responses).

First Responder Schemes (training / implementation and audit).

Time frame: Articles published between 2002 — 2012 (10 years).

18

Page 163




19

UPDATE: Petition by Mr P J Hill
to the Welsh Assembly Government:
Legislation to ensure access to Automated External Defibrillators (AEDs)
in all public places in Wales.

Appendix lll.

The time to the first shock is the key to survival.

100 J\
80 | A ——
N / Every minute,

= \ the chance of survival
g 40 decreases 7-10%.
i Tal
."E' 40
3 P

20

u t
5 10 15
Time to Defibrillation [minutes)
Source: American Heart Assegiation

Accessed 23" November 2012.

Page 164



Appendix IV

THIS BUILDING IS
EQUIPPED WITH AN

Defibrillator
{ )

Page 165



Agenda ltem 3.21

P-04-507 A Welsh bill of rights for women and girls:
adhering to CEDAW

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to adhere to the principles of the international Convention for the
Elimination of all forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW). This
would allow the Welsh Government to display a clear commitment to
women’s equality in Wales and ensure clear priorities for achieving this.

Additional information:

Why we want to start this petition

There are 30 articles in the convention which detail the rights of women and
girls. The articles cover all issues affecting women’s equality such as
stereotyping, equal pay, violence against women and women in public life.
We believe that in adhering to the principles of the convention women in
Wales will be represented fully on an international level and enable us (WEN
Wales), as an umbrella organisation to help to build a fairer society for
women across Wales.

The action we want the NAW to take

In adhering to the principles of the c
[...]
 Page 172



Useful statistical sources and publications

Public Expenditure Statistical Analyses, published by the UK Government:
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/hm-treasury/series/public-expenditure-
statistical-analyses-pesa

Welsh Government's budget documentation:
http://wales.gov.uk/funding/budget/?lang=en
http://wales.gov.uk/funding/budget/?lang=cy

HMRC's publication of tax receipts in England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland:
http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/statistics/announcements/22-07-13.htm

Holtham Commission reports:
http://wales.gov.uk/funding/financereform/report/?lang=en
http://wales.gov.uk/funding/financereform/report/?lang=cy

Silk Commission's Part 1 report:
http://commissionondevolutioninwales.independent.gov.uk/
http://commissionondevolutioninwales.independent.gov.uk/cy/

Page 173



P-04-436 Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales report -
Correspondence from the petitioner to the Committee,
08.11.2013

The finance minister has used every opportuinity she can to ignore the word REVENUE in the
petition so asking yet again that they look at REVENUE would be like banging my head against
a wall.

Thanks

Stuart.

Page 174



	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission
	2.2 P-04-520 Regarding the Cancellation of All Elective Orthopaedic Surgery by Hywel Dda Health Board During the Winter 2013/14
	2.3 P-04-521 Regulating Caravan Sites
	29.11.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	2.5 P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes
	01.12.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team
	04.12.2013 Ministerial Statement - Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister of Wales

	3.1 P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey
	05.11.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science & Transport to the Chair

	3.2 P-04-470 Against the nationalisation of Cardiff Airport
	3.3 P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops
	24.10.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	28.11.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.4 P-04-504 A483 Maerdy bridge Road Junction safety
	07.11.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science & Transport to the Chair
	05.11.2013 Correspondence - Powys County Council to the Chair
	27.11.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site
	10.11.2013 - Note of site visit to the Mid Wales Hospital ite
	18.11.2013 Correspondence - Site owner of the Mid Wales Hospital to the Committee
	19.11.2013 Gohebiaeth i'r tîm clercio (Saesneg yn unig)

	3.6 P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home buyers
	12.11.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Housing & Regeneration to the Chair
	02.12.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.7 P-04-489 A National affordable and priority housing Act of Wales
	12.11.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Housing & Regeneration to the Chair
	02.12.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.8 P-04-402 Council Prayers
	06.11.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Local Government & Government Business to the Chair
	01.12.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.9 P-04-422 Fracking
	09.08.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources & Food to the Chair
	03.09.2013 Correspondence - Welsh Affairs Committee to the Chair

	3.10 P-04-439 Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be given greater protection
	11.11.2013 Gohebiaeth - Coed Cadw i'r Pwyllgor (Saesneg yn unig)
	10.11.2013 - Note of the site visit to Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be given greater protection

	3.11 P-04-444 Dig for Victory
	29.11.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.12 P-04-445 Save our Welsh cats & dogs from death on the roads
	13.09.2013 Correspondence -  Minister for Natural Resources and Food to the Chair
	13.11.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	20.11.2013 Correspondence - Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals to the Chair
	23.11.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.13 P-04-432 Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools
	08.08.2013 Correspondence - Careers Wales to the Chair
	02.12.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.14 P-04-441 Gwaith i Gymru - Work for Wales
	08.10.2013 Correspondence - ColegauCymru to the Chair

	3.15 P-04-443 Welsh History
	23.09.2013 Written Statement -  Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills
	Report - The Cwricwlwm Cymreig history and the story of Wales

	3.16 P-04-484 EMA for all!
	15.10.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.17 P-04-447 Campaign for Statue of Henry VII in Pembroke
	14.10.2013 Correspondence - Pembroke Castle Trust to the clerking team
	11.11.2013 Correspondence - Pembroke Town Council to the Chair

	3.18 P-04-476 Restructuring in National Museum Wales
	24.10.2013 Correspondence - National Museum Wales to the Chair

	3.19 P-04-450 Barry & Vale needs a fully functioning hospital
	18.11.2013 Correspondence - Cardiff & Vale University Health Board to the Chair

	3.20 P-04-471 Mandatory Welsh legislation to ensure Defibrillators in all public places
	02.08.2013 Correspondence - Gwent Police to the Chair
	05.08.2013 Correspondence - Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust to the Chair
	06.08.2013 Correspondence - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Chair
	15.08.2013 Correspondence - Powys Local Health Board to the Chair
	23.08.2013 Correspondence - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board to the Chair
	01.12.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.21 P-04-507 A Welsh bill of rights for women and girls: adhering to CEDAW
	08.11.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty to the Chair

	3.22 P-04-436 Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales
	09.10.2013 Correspondence - Minister for Finance to the Chair
	09.11.2013 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee




Minutes of the meeting

Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 10 December 2013 _
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:02 - 10:26 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV i/
at:http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_10_12_2013&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

William Powell (Chair)

Assembly Members:
v Russell George

Joyce Watson
Lindsay Whittle

Witnesses:

Steve George (Clerk)

i ff:
Committee Sta Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)
Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor)

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from Bethan
Jenkins AM. Lyndsay Whittle AM substituted for her.

2 New petitions
2.1P-04-519 Abolition of Park Homes Sales Commission

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:

e the Minister for Housing and Regeneration seeking his views on the petition; and
e Peter Black AM seeking his views on the petition, given his particular experience
with the Mobile Homes (Wales) Act 2013.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_10_12_2013&t=0&l=en

2.2P-04-520 Regarding the Cancellation of All Elective Orthopaedic Surgery by
Hywel Dda Health Board During the Winter 2013/14

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:

e the Minister for Health and Social Services;
e Hwyel Dda Health Board, as a matter of urgency; and
e the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee

seeking their views on the petition.

2.3P-04-521 Regulating Caravan Sites

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to:

e the Minister for Housing and Regeneration seeking his views on the petition;

e Darren Millar AM seeking his views on whether the issues raised in the petition
could be addressed in the Bill he has been given permission to introduce next year;
and

e Peter Black AM seeking his veiws on the petition, in light of his work on the Mobile
Homes (Wales) Act 2013.

2.4P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the
Minister for Education and Skills seeking his views on the petition.

2.5P-04-523 Protect the elderly and vulnerable in care homes

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to:
e ask the petitioners for their response to the First Minister’s announcement and

whether this sufficiently addresses their concerns; and

e await the findings of the independent review.

3 Updates to previous petitions

3.1P-03-240 Road safety on the A40 in Llanddewi Velfrey

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

e note the Minister’s response and that she has promised to update the Committee
on developments; and

e ask the petitioners again whether they have any comments on the Minister’s letter.

3.2P-04-470 Against the nationalisation of Cardiff Airport

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to close it providing no response
had been forcoming from the petitioner within the last four weeks.

3.3P-04-486 Act Now and Help Save the High Street Shops



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and asked the clerking
team to bring forward a proposal for a possible evidence session.

3.4P-04-504 A483 Maerdy bridge Road Junction safety

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the
Minister for a more complete explanation of her view that “Lighting is not considered
appropriate at this junction”.

3.5P-04-365 Protect buildings of note on the Mid Wales Hospital site

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

e ask the Clerk to write to Mr Collins clarifying the role of the Committee; and

e write to the BBNPA asking for an update on the latest position, including the
question of local listing, the local development plan and the views of the planning

inspector on the need for a development brief.

3.6P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home
buyers

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek a
further response from the Minister on the petitioners’ latest response.

3.7P-04-489 A National affordable and priority housing Act of Wales

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek a
further response from the Minister on the petitioners’ latest response.

3.8P-04-402 Council Prayers

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the
petition in light of the Minister stating that she is not prepared to legislate.

3.9P-04-422 Fracking

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the
petitioners again asking them for any comments they may have on the responses
received.

3.10 P-04-439 Ancient veteran and heritage trees of Wales to be given greater
protection

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the
Minister for Natural Resources and Food whether he would be prepared to consider
greater protection for ancient, veteran and heritage trees in forthcoming legislation.
3.11 P-04-444 Dig for Victory

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the
petition in light of the response received from the petitioner.

3.12 P-04-445 Save our Welsh cats & dogs from death on the roads



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

e ask the Minister to keep the petitioner informed of the start of and progress on the
review due to start in summer 2014; and

e write to the RSPCA asking them for their views on the petitioner’s response of 23
November to their letter.

3.13 P-04-432 Stop the Army Recruiting in Schools

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to summarise

the Committee’s consideration of the petition and the wider issues and bring this to a

future meeting of the Committee.

3.14 P-04-441 Gwaith i Gymru - Work for Wales

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close it as
there has been no contact from the petitioners for some time.

3.15 P-04-443 Welsh History

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to close it as there has been no
contact from the petitioners for some time.

3.16 P-04-484 EMA for all!

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close it as
the petitioner is content with the Minister’s response.

3.17 P-04-447 Campaign for Statue of Henry VIl in Pembroke

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the
views of the Petitioners again.

3.18 P-04-476 Restructuring in National Museum Wales

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the
petitioners again for any comments they may have on the response received.

3.19 P-04-450 Barry & Vale needs a fully functioning hospital

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the
petitioner again for his views on the letter from the Health Board.

3.20 P-04-471 Mandatory Welsh legislation to ensure Defibrillators in all public
places

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
e ask the petitioner to present his proposals to a future meeting of the Committee;

and
e seek further comments from the Minister in the light of the responses received.



3.21 P-04-507 A Welsh bill of rights for women and girls: adhering to CEDAW

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the
petitioners again whether they have any comments on the Minister’s letter.

3.22 P-04-436 Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the
Minister again to ask whether she specifically would like to address the revenue part of
the petition, particularly in the light of recent announcements in relation to the Silk
Commission.

Before closing the meeting the Chair reminded Members of a forthcoming petition
presentation and that the date of the next meeting would be 21 January.

The Chair also offered the Committee’s thanks to Sian Giddins for her work on behalf
of the Committee and congratulated her on a recent promotion.

Finally, the Chair wished Members and staff the greetings of the season.



